

Nos. 05-7058 and 05-7142

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LORENZO L. JONES,
Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BOCK, *et al.,*
Respondents.

—◆—
TIMOTHY WILLIAMS,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM OVERTON, *et al.,*
Respondents.

—◆—
JOHN H. WALTON,
Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BOUCHARD, *et al.,*
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS
—◆—

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ
Counsel of Record
IVEY, SMITH & RAMIREZ
2602 Cardiff Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90034-1843
(310) 558-0932

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. The Prison Litigation Reform Act.....	3
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Judicial Embellishments of the PLRA’s Exhaustion Requirement.....	6
1. The “Plead and Show Exhaustion” Rule	6
2. The “Name All Defendants” Rule	7
3. The “Total Exhaustion” Rule.....	7
C. Michigan’s Prison Grievance System	8
D. Factual and Procedural Background.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
I. THE EXHAUSTION RULES USED BY THE SIXTH CIRCUIT TO JUSTIFY DISMISSAL OF PETITIONERS' COMPLAINTS VIOLATE THIS COURT'S PROHIBITION ON JUDICIAL SUPPLEMENTATION OF LEGISLATIVE ACTS AND ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE LENIENCY THIS COURT AFFORDS <i>PRO SE</i> PRISONERS	27
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S JUDICIALLY-CREATED HEIGHTENED PLEADING REQUIREMENT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PLRA'S TEXT AND STRUCTURE AND CONTRAVENES THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE...	32
A. Non-Exhaustion Is an Affirmative Defense that the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Require Defendants to Plead and Prove	32
B. The PLRA's Text and Structure Demonstrate that Congress Carefully Declined to Make PLRA Exhaustion an Element of a Prisoner's § 1983 Claim or to Require a Prisoner to Plead It	36
C. Even if PLRA Plaintiffs Are Required to Plead Exhaustion, the Heightened Pleading Rule Imposed by the Sixth Circuit Cannot Be Squared with the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and this Court's Precedents Interpreting Them	41
D. The Sixth Circuit's Heightened Pleading Rule Is Exacerbated by Its Equally Unauthorized Rule Forbidding Amendments of Complaints to Cure Any Deficiencies in Pleading Exhaustion	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. Congress Did Not Repeal by Implication or Impliedly Supersede Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8 and 15 with Respect to PLRA Complaints.....	48
F. The Sixth Circuit’s Heightened Pleading Requirement and “No Amendment” Rule Do Not Advance the Policies Underlying the PLRA.....	52
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S REQUIREMENT THAT PRISONERS IDENTIFY ALL POTENTIAL DEFENDANTS AT STEP ONE OF THEIR PRISON GRIEVANCE GOES BEYOND THE PLRA’S EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT AND IS CONTRARY TO ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES OF FEDERAL PLEADING PROCEDURE AND ADMINISTRATIVE LAW.....	56
A. The Sixth Circuit’s “Name All Defendants” Rule Is Unsupported by the PLRA’s Text and Inconsistent with the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Congress’ Intention to Provide Prison Officials Notice of <i>Problems</i>	56
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Imposition of an Exhaustion Requirement Beyond That Required by the Prison Grievance System Cannot Be Squared with <i>Sims v. Apfel</i>	60
C. The Sixth Circuit’s “Name All Defendants” Rule Is Incompatible with This Court’s “Proper Exhaustion” Framework	62

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. THE PLRA EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S “TOTAL EXHAUSTION” RULE UNDER WHICH PROPERLY EXHAUSTED CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE OF THE PRESENCE OF ONE OR MORE UNEXHAUSTED CLAIMS.....	64
A. The PLRA’s Text and Structure Show No Intent by Congress to Depart from the “Fundamental Procedural Norm” that Only Non-Compliant Claims Should Be Dismissed from a Mixed Complaint Containing Both Compliant and Non-Compliant Claims	64
B. The Habeas Corpus “Total Exhaustion” Rule Does Not Support a PLRA “Total Exhaustion” Rule, and Certainly Not the Harsher Rule Prescribed by the Sixth and Tenth Circuits.....	70
C. No Other Policy Considerations Justify a “Total Exhaustion” Rule.....	77
CONCLUSION.....	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Abdul-Muhammad v. Kempker</i> , 450 F.3d 350 (CA8 2006).....	8, 65
<i>Abdulrahman v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F.3d 587 (CA3 2003)	69
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	52, 71
<i>Allah v. Al-Hafeez</i> , 226 F.3d 247 (CA3 2000)	69
<i>Anderson v. XYZ Corr. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 674 (CA4 2005)	36, 39, 40, 41
<i>Andrews v. King</i> , 398 F.3d 1113 (CA9 2005)	55
<i>Barnes v. Briley</i> , 420 F.3d 673 (CA7 2005).....	63
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	40
<i>Baxter v. Rose</i> , 305 F.3d 486 (CA6 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bazroux v. Scott</i> , 136 F.3d 1053 (CA5 1998).....	45
<i>Belgrave v. Pena</i> , 254 F.3d 384 (CA2 2001).....	35
<i>Bell v. Konteh</i> , 450 F.3d 651 (CA6 2006)	7
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	31
<i>Bourgeois v. Pension Plan for Employees of Santa Fe Intern. Corps.</i> , 215 F.3d 475 (CA5 2000)	35
<i>Bowden v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 433 (CADC 1997).....	35
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	50
<i>Boyd v. Ferguson</i> , No. 05-1543, 2006 WL 1793267 (CA10 June 30, 2006).....	8
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	25, 50
<i>Brown v. Johnson</i> , 387 F.3d 1344 (CA11 2004).....	45
<i>Brown v. Marsh</i> , 777 F.2d 8 (CADC 1985)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Brown v. Toombs</i> , 139 F.3d 1102 (CA6), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 833 (1998)	6, 33, 36
<i>Burton v. Jones</i> , 321 F.3d 569 (CA6 2003)	7, 21, 23, 57
<i>Butts v. City of New York Dep't of Hous. Pres. & Dev.</i> , 990 F.2d 1397 (CA2 1993)	69
<i>Calhoun v. Hargrove</i> , 312 F.3d 730 (CA5 2002).....	69
<i>Casanova v. Dubois</i> , 304 F.3d 75 (CA1 2002).....	36
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes, California v. Abrams</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1453 (2005)	74
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....	62, 73
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	33, 41
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)....	24, 27
<i>Crawford El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	44
<i>Cruz v. Gomez</i> , 202 F.3d 593 (CA2 2000)	45
<i>Curry v. Scott</i> , 249 F.3d 493 (CA6 2001)	7, 21, 23, 29, 57
<i>Daugherty v. Traylor Bros., Inc.</i> , 970 F.2d 348 (CA7 1992).....	35
<i>Davis v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (CADC 1998).....	45
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1675 (2006).....	35
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	66
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2478 (2005).....	28
<i>Downey v. Runyon</i> , 160 F.3d 139 (CA2 1998).....	35
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	40
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941).....	31
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2611 (2005)	64
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	34
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	38
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	25, 45, 48
<i>Foulk v. Charrier</i> , 262 F.3d 687 (CA8 2001)	36
<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323 (CA5 2004)	63
<i>Giano v. Goord</i> , 380 F.3d 670 (CA2 2004)	63
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	37, 38
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987)	35
<i>Graves v. Norris</i> , 218 F.3d 884 (CA8 2000) (per curiam).....	65
<i>Grayson v. Mayview State Hosp.</i> , 293 F.3d 103 (CA3 2002).....	45
<i>Green v. Young</i> , 454 F.3d 405 (CA4 2006)	55
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	66
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972).....	32
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	37
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	40, 69
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	31
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980)	32, 54
<i>Jackson v. District of Columbia</i> , 89 F.Supp.2d 48 (D.D.C. 2000) (<i>Jackson I</i>), vacated and remanded on other grounds, 254 F.3d 262 (CADC 2001) (<i>Jackson II</i>)	36, 37, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (CA11 2005).....	35
<i>Jenkins v. Haubert</i> , 179 F.3d 19 (CA2 1999).....	36
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (CA5 2004)	59
<i>Johnson v. Testman</i> , 380 F.3d 691 (CA2 2004)	59
<i>Jones Bey v. Johnson</i> , 407 F.3d 801 (CA6 2005), pet. for cert. pending, No. 05-874 (filed Jan. 9, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiernan v. Zurich Cos.</i> , 150 F.3d 1120 (CA9 1998).....	34
<i>Knuckles-El v. Toombs</i> , 215 F.3d 640 (CA6), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1040 (2000)	6, 7, 20, 44
<i>Kozohorsky v. Harmon</i> , 332 F.3d 1141 (CA8 2003).....	58, 65
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)....	50, 52
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	28
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	41, 42, 43
<i>Lira v. Herrera</i> , 427 F.3d 1164 (CA9 2005), petition for cert. pending, No. 05-878 (filed Jan. 6, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	31
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 203 F.3d 1122 (CA9 2000) (en banc).....	45
<i>Love v. Pullman</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972)	30
<i>Marshall v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 130 F.3d 1095 (CADDC 1997).....	69
<i>Massey v. Helman</i> , 196 F.3d 727 (CA7 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1065 (2001)	36
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	4, 31, 58, 73
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McGore v. Wigglesworth</i> , 114 F.3d 601 (CA6 1997).....	45, 46
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	66
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980)	30
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	50, 51
<i>Mosely v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 434 F.3d 527 (CA7 2006).....	35
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	71
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	66
<i>Oliver v. Keller</i> , 289 F.3d 623 (CA9 2002)	69
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	38
<i>Ortiz v. McBride</i> , 380 F.3d 649 (CA2 2004), cert. denied, 125 S.Ct. 1398 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paese v. Hartford Life Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 435 (CA2 2006)	35
<i>Palay v. United States</i> , 349 F.3d 418 (CA7 2003)	69
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	38
<i>Patrick v. Henderson</i> , 255 F.3d 914 (CA8 2001).....	69
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	28
<i>Perez v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 182 F.3d 532 (CA7 1999).....	37
<i>Perkins v. Kansas Dept. of Corrections</i> , 165 F.3d 803 (CA10 1999)	45
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	57
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pozo v. McCaughtry</i> , 286 F.3d 1022 (CA7), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 949 (2002)	4, 29, 62
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	49, 50, 51, 52, 58
<i>Ray v. Kertes</i> , 285 F.3d 287 (CA3 2002).....	36, 39, 41, 55
<i>Rivera v. Allin</i> , 144 F.3d 719 (CA 11), cert. dismissed, 524 U.S. 978 (1998).....	36, 38, 55
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1528 (2005)	75, 76
<i>Robertson v. Railroad Labor Bd.</i> , 268 U.S. 619 (1925)	48, 50
<i>Robinson v. Page</i> , 170 F.3d 747 (CA7 1999)....	64, 67, 69, 70
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	28
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. County of Bernalillo</i> , 365 F.3d 1181 (CA10 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Royal v. Kautzky</i> , 375 F.3d 720 (CA8 2004)	69
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	40
<i>Searles v. Van Bebber</i> , 251 F.3d 869 (CA10 2001).....	70
<i>Sellers v. M.C. Floor Crafters, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 639 (CA2 1988)	35
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	38
<i>Shane v. Fauver</i> , 213 F.3d 113 (CA3 2000)	67
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963)	51
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	26, 60, 61, 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	32, 53
<i>Snider v. Melindez</i> , 199 F.3d 108 (CA2 1999)	39, 55
<i>Spencer v. Bouchard</i> , 449 F.3d 721 (CA6 2006)	7, 8
<i>Spruill v. Gillis</i> , 372 F.3d 218 (CA3 2004)	63
<i>Steele v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 355 F.3d 1204 (CA10 2003), cert. denied, 125 S.Ct. 344 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 5 Fed. Appx. 63 (CA2 2001).....	42
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985).....	12
<i>Thomas v. Woolum</i> , 337 F.3d 720 (CA6 2003).....	7, 21, 57
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	31
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	70
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	28
<i>United States v. Goldenberg</i> , 168 U.S. 95 (1897).....	28
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964).....	50
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	73
<i>Walk v. P*I*E Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 1323 (CA6 1992).....	35
<i>Walton v. Nalco Chemical Co.</i> , 272 F.3d 13 (CA1 2001).....	36
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	38
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1242 (2005)	72
<i>Williams v. Runyon</i> , 130 F.3d 568 (CA3 1997).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. Smith</i> , 781 F.2d 319 (CA2 1986)	57
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2378 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyatt v. Terhune</i> , 315 F.3d 1108 (CA9), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 810 (2003)	36, 37, 55
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	31
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	35

STATUTES AND RULES:

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	20
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 124 (1996)	75
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act Pub. L. No. 96-247, 94 Stat. 352 (1980)	4
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995	
28 U.S.C. 1915(a)(2)	54
28 U.S.C. 1915(b)	54
28 U.S.C. 1915(e)(2)	46
28 U.S.C. 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii)	47
28 U.S.C. 1915A	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1915A(1)(a)	5
28 U.S.C. 1915A(b)(1)	47
28 U.S.C. 1915(g)	47, 54
42 U.S.C. 1997e	2, 4, 51, 66, 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. 1997e(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1997e(c).....	40, 46, 66, 67
42 U.S.C. 1997e(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1997e(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1997e(e).....	5, 69, 70
Rehabilitation Act of 1973	
29 U.S.C. 794.....	20
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. 1914(a).....	54
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	49, 50, 51, 52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c).....	34, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e)(1).....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(f).....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	25, 33, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(c).....	25, 33, 34, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	47, 64, 67
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	25, 45, 48, 51, 56, 58
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c).....	58
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(3).....	56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 18(a).....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20.....	56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)	74
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81.....	32, 33
Supreme Court Rule 12.4.....	1
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
141 Cong. Rec. S7525 (daily ed. May 25, 1995)	47
141 Cong. Rec. S14414 (daily ed. Sep. 27, 1995)	47
141 Cong. Rec. S14627 (daily ed. Sep. 29, 1995)	3
141 Cong. Rec. H14106 (daily ed. Dec. 6, 1995).....	47
H.R. Rep. No. 104-21 (1995)	47
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
John Boston, <i>The Prison Litigation Reform Act: The New Face of Court Stripping</i> , 67 Brook. L. Rev. 429 (2001)	31
Brief for Jerome N. Frank Legal Services Organiza- tion of the Yale Law School as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondent, <i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2378 (No. 05-416)	57
Clerk’s Letter, <i>Walker v. Zenk</i> , No. 03-3298 (CA3 May 31, 2006)	8
Court Order, <i>Al-Amin v. Johnson</i> , No. 05-6455 (CA4 July 10, 2006)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Karl O. Haigler et al., U.S. Dep't of Education Office of Education and Research, <i>Literacy Behind Prison Walls: Profiles of the Adult Prison Population from the National Adult Literacy Survey</i> xviii (Oct. 1994), available at http://nces.ed.gov/pubs94/94102.pdf	32
Roger A. Hanson & Henry W.K. Daley, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Challenging the Conditions of Prisons & Jails: A Report on Section 1983 Litigation</i> (Dec. 1994), available at http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/ccopaj.pdf	30
Caroline Wolf Harlow, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Education and Correctional Populations</i> (Jan. 2003), available at http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/ecp.pdf	31
James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 1997).....	34
North Carolina Dep't of Corr., <i>Rules and Policies Inmate Booklet</i> (Mar. 2002), available at http://www.doc.state.nc.us/Publications/inmate%20rule%20book.pdf	76
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	62
Kermit Roosevelt III, <i>Exhaustion Under the Prison Litigation Reform Act: The Consequence of Procedural Error</i> , 52 Emory L.J. 1771 (2003)	77
Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes & Statutory Construction</i> (rev. 6th ed. 2000).....	40, 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Prisons, Program Statement on Administrative Remedy Program, Directive No. 1330.13 (Aug. 13, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/1330_013.pdf	30
Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil</i> (2006)	34, 43, 45, 47
